
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5154
ANSWERED ON:21.12.2000
UTILISATION OF LAND BY MAJOR PORTS
RAMJI MANJHI

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether certain guidelines were issued for utilising the land available with Major Ports;

(b) if so, the details thereof ;

(c) whether the ports are not utilising the land as per the said guidelines; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor and loss suffered by the Government as a results thereof ?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a)& (b): Yes, Sir. Board of Trustees of Major Port Trusts have been empowered to grant leases of lands upto a term not exceeding 30 years for Port related activities.

(c): No, Sir.

(d): Does not arise.
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